
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2011 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
June 2011. 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
10) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 13th 
June 2011, is attached.  Members are invited to note the Plan and to 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388006 

4. CABINET FEEDBACK - ONE LEISURE FINANCE / USE OF 
CONSULTANTS  (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Cabinet outlining their deliberations on 
the Panel’s study into One Leisure Finance and the Council’s Use of 
Consultants. 
 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  2010/11  (Pages 
13 - 22) 

 
 

 To comment on a report by the Head of Financial Services prior to its 
consideration by the Cabinet. 
 
 

Mrs E Smith 
388157 

6. ELECTRONIC NEWSLETTER FOR RESIDENTS   
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships (TO FOLLOW). 

Ms P Harnett 
387078 



 
7. CUSTOMER SERVICES QUARTERLY REPORT  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Customer Services on the 
performance of Customer Services in the period 1st January to 31st 
March 2011. 
 
 

Ms J Barber 
388105 

8. ONE LEISURE FINANCE  (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 

 To consider the report of a meeting of the Working Group held on 
23rd June 2011. 
 
 

A Roberts
[...]
ogies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CVSO1.A, CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 9 June 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors G J Bull, E R Butler, S Greenall, 

R Harrison, R B Howe, A J Mackender-
Lawrence, P G Mitchell, M F Shellens and 
A H Williams. 
 
Co-opted Members Mr R Hall and Mrs H 
Roberts. 
 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors T V Rogers and T D Sanderson. 
 
 
4. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 14th April and 18th 

May 2011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st June to 30th September 2011. Members were advised that a 
presentation on proposals for future communications with residents 
would be given to their next meeting and that a report on a proposed 
Enterprise zone within the District had been circulated for information. 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF ONE LEISURE, ST IVES   
 

 In advance of their consideration of proposals to re-model One 
Leisure St Ives, the Chairman invited Mr T Smith of St Ives District 
Rifle and Pistol Club to address the Panel. Mr Smith explained that 
the Club had received notification that a potential alternative use had 
been identified for the range area at One Leisure St Ives and that, as 
a result, the Centre would no longer provide range facilities for the 
Club’s use.  Members were advised that the Club had moved to the 
Centre in 1974 and built its own facilities with the assistance of a 
grant from the Eastern Sports Council. He also drew attention to the 
membership of the Club, the work which was undertaken by young 
people and the disabled, the absence of any suitable alternative 
facilities within the local area and the potential impact on the Club of 

Agenda Item 1

1



the closure of the facility. 
 
The Panel were advised that following the receipt of notice from the 
Council, Club members had sought support from Executive District 
Councillors, Members of Parliament, local councils, Sport England 
and the Constabulary for the retention of the range. A petition 
containing 430 signatures objecting to the proposals was also 
currently being prepared. In concluding his presentation, Mr Smith 
queried why there had been no provision in the re-development 
proposals for the range and armoury facilities and urged Members of 
the Panel to give the matter due consideration. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor P G Mitchell, Mr Smith 
explained that the Club had insufficient capital to contribute towards 
the re-provision costs but that its members would be willing to engage 
in fund-raising efforts if it meant that they could continue to shoot at 
One Leisure St Ives. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Smith for attending the meeting. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the authority. 

 
9. DEVELOPMENT OF ONE LEISURE, ST IVES   

 
 (Councillor T D Sanderson, Executive Councillor for Healthy and 

Active Lifestyles was in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel considered a report by the General Manager, One Leisure 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining proposals 
to re-model the St Ivo Leisure Centre. Members noted that the 
proposals were intended to reduce the Centre’s net operating costs 
and to increase admissions and participation levels to meet both 
Government and Council health agenda targets. The Panel were then 
acquainted with details of four options for the future of the Centre and 
the rationale and anticipated demand for them. 
In reviewing the contents of the report, Members commented on the 
timing of the proposal given that the Council was currently seeking to 
achieve significant savings over the course of the next few years. In 
response, the Head of Financial Services drew attention to the 
financial information contained within the report including the 
anticipated rate of return and payback period. Members were advised 
that the proposals were expected to turn the Centre's annual 
operating deficit into a significant profit within a three year period and 
would also contribute to the Council's budget reduction plan. Details 
of the expected financial contribution from specific elements of the 
proposal were tabled for information (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book). 
 
Arising from the report the Panel raised a number of questions 
relating to the rate of return which had been achieved from the re-
developm
[...]
.  
 
The Panel was informed of the conclusions reached by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) who had suggested that 
consideration should be given to the provision of a smaller rifle facility 
within the development. Being mindful of the information presented by 
Mr T Smith earlier in the meeting (Minute No. 10/7 refers), Members 
of the Economic Well-Being Panel were of the view that separate 
plans should be developed that incorporated shooting facilities. These 
plans might be pursued if the Rifle and Pistol Club were able to make 
a significant contribution to the cost of construction. Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to 
 

a. proceed with Option B to develop One Leisure St Ives, 
subject to additional information being provided on the 
attendance levels required to break-even, recent trends in 
occupancy levels, the interdependency of various 
elements of the proposals and more detailed information 
on income and cost forecasts; 
 

b. obtain separate designs incorporating facilities for the St 
Ives Rifle and Piston Club for development subject to the 
Rifle and Pistol Club making a significant contribution to 

3



the capital costs; and 
 
c. undertake a review of the tenders received for the re-

development to assess the building costs involved and 
economic conditions at the time. 

 
10. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 

that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

11. USE OF CONSULTANTS   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Customer Services was in attendance for this item). 
 
Further to Minute No 10/55 and with the assistance of a report by the 
Use of Consultants Working Group (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted with the outcome of the 
deliberations of the Working Group, which had been established to 
review and make recommendations on the Council's use of 
consultants. 
Having noted the key issues that the Group had addressed, 
Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Customer Services, indicated that the recommendations were 
feasible and unlikely to meet with any objections from the Cabinet. 
Councillor Rogers also advised Members that, in light of the review, 
he would conduct a further investigation into the Council’s 
procurement arrangements. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Working Group's report and recommendations be 
endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 

 
12. ONE LEISURE FINANCE   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the One Leisure Finance Working 

Group (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
received an update on the deliberations of the Working Group, which 
had been established to review the performance of One Leisure and 
make recommendations on the service’s future strategic direction. 
 
Members’ attention having been drawn to matters that the Group had 
addressed to-date, comment was made on the need for further 
information on the purpose of central recharges and the process 
through which the Council allocated them. It was agreed that a copy 
of a report on this subject, which had been considered by the Working 
Group, would be circulated to Members for information. The Head of 
Financial Services also undertook to liaise with interested Members 
on a one to one basis if required.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor M F Shellens, the Panel 
were advised that the Group would consider the question of charging 

4



differential rates for non residents of the District once their other 
investigations had been completed. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Working Group's report be noted and their 
recommendation endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 

 
13. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 

and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against the priority 
objectives in the Panel’s remit in the quarter to 31st March 2011. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the matters raised at a recent 
meeting of the Corporate Plan Working Group and the Scrutiny and 
Review Manager provided clarification of the recent upturn in 
recruitment referred to within the report. 
 
Having been reminded that a new Council Plan was adopted in April 
2011, the Panel noted that consideration was currently being given to 
future performance monitoring mechanisms. With this in mind, 
Members endorsed a suggestion that Overview and Scrutiny should 
continue to be involved in monitoring performance against the new 
Plan on a regular basis. 
 

14. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS - SCHEME OF CO-OPTION   
 

 The Panel considered a number of suggested changes to the 
Scheme of Co-option to Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Having noted 
that the suggestions for changes had been made by the Co-opted 
Members as part of a recent review of the Scheme, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the revised Scheme of Co-option now submitted be 
adopted with immediate effect. 

 
15. REMIT AND WORK PROGRAMME   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and providing an 
opportunity for Members to plan their work programme for the current 
year. 
 
In considering the Panel's existing programme of studies, Members 
were advised that a further request would be made for information on 
the condition and maintenance of the A14 Viaduct in Huntingdon. The 
Scrutiny and Review Manager reported that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) had been asked to investigate the 
availability of larger houses for letting through the Council's housing 
register as part of a wider study and that the review of the Employees 
Performance Development Review process had not yet been 
completed. The Panel agreed to retain the study on Visitor 
Development and Town Centre vibrancy as part of their work 
programme for the forthcoming year. 

5



 
With regard to the study on One Leisure, having been advised of the 
need to make changes to the composition of the Working Group 
following recent appointments to the Council's Cabinet, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor D M Tysoe be appointed to the One Leisure 
Finance Working Group. 

 
16. SCRUTINY   

 
 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council's 

Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 17 June 2011 
For Period: 1 July 2011 to 31 October 2011 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Leader of the Council, with responsibility for 
  Strategic Economic Development 

3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon   PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor N J Guyatt  - Deputy Leader of the Council with responsibility for  
  Strategic Planning and Housing 

6 Church Lane 
Stibbington 
Cambs           PE8 6LP 
 
Tel:  01780 782827        E-mail:  Nick.Guyatt@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor B S Chapman - Executive Councillor for Organisational  
  Development 

6 Kipling Place 
St. Neots 
Huntingdon   PE19 7RG 
 
Tel:  01480 212540        E-mail:  Barry.Chapman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor J A Gray   - Executive Councillor for Environment Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook        PE28 OJY 
 
Tel:  01480 861941             E-mail: JG@novae.com 

 

Councillor T V Rogers - Executive Councillor for Resources and Customer 
  Services 

Honeysuckle Cottage 
34 Meadow Lane 
Earith 
Huntingdon   PE28 3QE   
 
Tel:  01487 840477 E-mail: Terence.Rogers@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor T D Sanderson  - Executive Councillor for Healthy and Active 
  Communities 

29 Bur
[...]
ions.  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
RAF Brampton Urban 
Design Framework 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 Oct 2011 
 

 
Agreed Urban Design 
Framework 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Adopt as Council 
Policy.  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 

10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL    7th JULY 2011 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)   

 
 

ONE LEISURE FINANCE/ USE OF CONSULTANTS 
(Report by the Cabinet) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 At its meeting on 23rd June 2011, the Cabinet considered a report by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) on the 
findings of the Panel's Working Group’s regarding the financial 
performance of One Leisure and the Council’s use of consultants.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel established working groups to 

review: 
• the financial performance of One Leisure and make 

recommendations on the services’ future strategic direction; 
and 

• the Council’s use of consultants including the criteria used in 
the appointment of consultants. 

. 
 
3. DELIBERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Cabinet discussed the Working Group’s concerns over the rising 

cost of IT network and helpdesk services. Executive Councillors 
referred to the various elements of the service provided by the IT 
division and its use in the day to day running of the leisure centres. 
The Cabinet was conscious of the need to achieve savings and have 
requested the Executive Councillor for Organisational Development to 
review the Council’s IT costs, including the basis upon which the IT 
network service is re-charged to users. 

 
3.2 With regard to the Council’s use of consultants, the Cabinet began by 

defining the term “consultant” and agreed that a consultant is someone 
who brings expertise into the organisation where it is lacking. In 
considering the Panel’s recommendations, the Cabinet acknowledges 
that in some service areas
[...]
net has requested the Managing 
Director (Resources), after consultation 
with the Executive Leader, Executive 
Deputy Leader and the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) to oversee their 
implementation and to report back to a 
future meeting. 
 
ONE LEISURE FINANCE  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
(Economic Well-Being and Social Well-
Being) have received an update on the 
progress of a joint Working Group 
which has been established to review 
the financial performance of One 
Leisure and make recommendations on 
the services’ future strategic direction. 
Members have been acquainted with 
the Group’s discussions on the 
following overheads and recharges -   

 
Ø Leisure Service Management 
Ø Information Technology Network 
Ø Accountancy 

Ø Information Technology 
Helpdesk 

Ø Payroll 
Ø Human Resources 

 
In considering the content of the report, 
the Economic Well-Being Panel has 
noted a number of emerging issues, 
which will be examined in further detail 
as part of the review. In the interim 
period and having regard to the cost of 
IT Network and Helpdesk Services, the 
Panel has asked the Cabinet to arrange 
for  a separate review to be undertaken 
of the  Council’s IT costs. This is to 
include the basis upon which the IT 
Network Service is recharged to users.  
Members of the Social Well-Being 
Panel have commented on the benefits 
of looking at both the social and 
economic aspects of the service and 
have also endorsed the Working 
Group’s recommendation for a separate 
review of the Council’s IT costs. 

 
The Economic Well-Being Panel has 
also asked the Head of Financial 
Services to provide further information 
on central recharges within the District 
Council with a view to ascertaining 
whether there is any scope for a study 
on this subject. 
 
At a subsequent meeting of the 
Cabinet, Executive Councillors referred 
to the various elements of the service 
provided by the IT Division and 
acknowledged its u

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 7 July 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors G J Bull, E R Butler, S Greenall, 

R Harrison, P G Mitchell, M F Shellens and 
A H Williams. 
 
Mrs H Roberts. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors R B Howe 
and A J Mackender-Lawrence and Mr R Hall 

   
 
 
17. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th June 2011 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

19. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st July to 31st October 2011. Members were advised that 
reports on the Financial Strategy and the options for the Call Centre 
after 2012, would be presented to their next meeting as a matter of 
course. 
 

20. CABINET FEEDBACK - ONE LEISURE FINANCE / USE OF 
CONSULTANTS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report from the Cabinet (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining their deliberations on 
the Panel’s studies into the financial performance of One Leisure and 
the Council’s use of consultants. The Panel noted that the Executive 
Councillor for Organisational Development had been asked to review 
the Council’s IT costs and that their recommendations would form the 
basis for improvements to the Council’s current arrangements for the 
use of consultants.  
 
With regard to the Panel’s ongoing review of the financial 
performance of One Leisure, Councillor M F Shellens reported that he 
had recently received admission figures for the Council’s Leisure 



Centres, which had been produced on a 12 month rolling average and 
that he would make these available for consideration during the 
review. 
 

21. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  2010/11   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Customer Services, was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered 
the Council’s performance for the year ending 31st March 2011 in the 
investment of its reserves. 
 
Having been acquainted with the Council’s Strategies for both 
borrowing and investing funds in the current year, the Panel noted 
that the performance of the funds in a year when rates had remained 
very low had been good, with both the benchmark and the budgeted 
investment interest having been significantly exceeded. 
 
In considering the contents of the report and having been reminded 
that, in December 2008, the Council borrowed £10M in advance of its 
need for the funds over a 50 year period, Members noted that the 
return from the investment of these monies had been greater than the 
cost of the monthly repayments. A Member inquired whether there 
was any scope to lend money to other authorities at a still higher rate; 
however, it was explained that it was unlikely that other authorities 
would pay more than the rates currently asked by the Public Works 
Loan Board. 
 
Members were advised that the Council had needed to borrow on 
average £3M during the year to manage its cash flow. This reflected 
the fact that there were extreme fluctuations during the year, which 
resulted from the fact that the Council collected precepts on behalf of 
other local bodies and also had to pay out the levies to those 
authorities in addition to the payment of salaries and meeting the cost 
of capital expenditure on a monthly basis. 
 
With regard to paragraph 3.1 of the report, Members queried why 
there had been a reduction in the average interest rates that had 
been paid on investments during the year. The Panel was informed 
that this was attributable to the fact that investments, which had been 
made at higher rates in previous years, had matured and only lower 
rates were now available. 
 
The Panel discussed the Authority’s Strategy for long-term borrowing 
and noted that the capital programme for the next 5 years assumed 
an expenditure of approximately £23M plus any slippages from 
individual years. The Head of Financial Services explained that 
provided the Council could demonstrate that it had the capacity to 
afford the repayments, there was no limit to the level of borrowing 
which could be undertaken by an individual Council. Having been 
advised that following the reduction of the Council’s reserves over the 
last few years all investments were now being managed in-house, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 



 
that the Treasury Management Annual Report 2010/11 be 
endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 

 
22. ELECTRONIC NEWSLETTER FOR RESIDENTS   

 
 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Resources and 

Customer Services, was in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel received a joint presentation by the Council’s 
Communications and Partnerships Manager and Senior 
Communications Officer on their proposals for future communications 
with residents in Huntingdonshire. Members were informed that 
following the public consultation on proposed budgetary savings in 
the previous year, a review of communication activities and their 
associated costs had been undertaken.  As a consequence the final 
version of District-Wide, the Council’s magazine had been published 
in May 2011. 
 
The Senior Communications Officer outlined details and objectives of 
a proposal to produce an electronic newsletter on a quarterly basis. It 
was envisaged, assuming there were 5000 subscribers, that this 
would cost the Council £1095 per annum. Having also informed 
Members of the potential to prepare a limited number of printed 
versions twice a year, the Communications and Partnerships 
Manager expressed the view that the latter would not be a good use 
of the budget and other resources.  
 
During discussion on the proposal, Members were advised that it 
would not generate advertising revenue. Councillor P G Mitchell 
queried whether it would be possible to reproduce the electronic 
version within parish magazines. Members agreed that this should be 
incorporated within the proposals. It was also suggested that parish 
council websites might be used to signpost residents to information 
about the District Council. 
 
Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Customer Services, drew attention to the forthcoming launch of the 
My Huntingdonshire website, which would provide a variety of 
information about the District. With this in mind, the Panel queried 
whether an electronic newsletter was necessary and suggested that, 
before a decision was taken to proceed, the Council should determine 
whether it was necessary to disseminate the information it would 
contain. In response the Panel was informed of the nature of the 
information which would be included within the newsletter and 
reminded that it was intended to review the proposal after 12 months. 
The review would have regard to the development of the My 
Huntingdonshire website. 
 
The Panel discussed whether the use of e-communication would put 
an sections of society at a disadvantage. The Communications and 
Partnership Manager informed Members that data obtained in 2008 
indicated that 30% of residents did not have access to email. In 
addition, following discussions with disadvantaged groups and the 
publication of articles in District-Wide, only one letter had been 
received in support of the retention of District-Wide. By comparison, 
there had been 700 requests to register an interest in receiving 



Council information via the website. 
 
Councillor G Bull enquired whether it would be possible to analyse 
subscribers to ensure that information was reaching more vulnerable 
groups. The Panel was advised that the newsletter would only be 
received by those who requested it; however, it would be possible to 
monitor use of the Council’s website and the pages visited. 
 
With regard to the production of a supplementary printed version of 
the newsletter twice per year, Members were generally of the opinion 
that this was unnecessary given the limited numbers it was intended 
to produce and the Communications and Partnerships Manager’s 
view that this would not be a good use of Council resources.  
 
In considering the use of an externally managed database to store the 
email addresses of residents who had registered their interest in 
receiving Council information, Members queried what implications this 
might have for data protection and for the Council if data were to go 
missing. They recommended that risk assessments were undertaken 
of the company that would be used and of the Council’s equalities 
obligations. 
 
Subject to the views they had expressed during the debate regarding 
the involvement of parish councils and risk management being taken 
into account, the Panel indicated their support in principle for the 
proposal to produce four electronic newsletters per annum over a 12 
month trial period. 
 
(Councillor M F Shellens indicated that he would not be voting on this 
matter). 
 

23. CUSTOMER SERVICES QUARTERLY REPORT   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Customer Services, was in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel gave consideration to the Customer Service Quarterly 
Performance Report for the period January to March 2011 (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which outlined the levels of 
performance and standards achieved by the Service. Attention was 
drawn to the significant issues, which had emerged since the last 
report and the issues that the service would face in the forthcoming 
quarter. Members were advised that changes to the opening hours at 
the Ramsey and Yaxley Customer Service Centres had not yet come 
into effect and, therefore, it would not be possible to review the impact 
of these changes until June 2012. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, the Panel noted that 
satisfaction levels continued to be maintained despite a reduction in 
staffing levels. In response to a question about queue performance in 
2010/11 and the measures which had been taken to reduce waiting 
times, Members were advised that it was difficult to predict average 
queue times and that it was necessary to be flexible to respond to 
demand as it arose. A Member suggested that it might be useful for 
future reports to be reorganised such that those services with the 
most enquiries were featured at the top of the charts.  
 



Arising from the report, the Panel queried whether any consideration 
had been given to providing services for other authorities. In 
response, the Executive Councillor for Resources Customer Services 
explained that he would shortly be examining the options available for 
the Call Centre when the existing IT and premises contracts expired 
in December 2012. A report on progress would be submitted to a 
future meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed the high number of benefit enquiries that were 
still being received as a result of the current state of the economy. 
Members were advised that the Council currently was receiving a 
subsidy from the Department for Work and Pensions to help deal with 
the increased workload; however, it was uncertain whether this 
funding would continue after April 2012. 
 
In response to a query regarding the opening hours of the Yaxley 
Customer Services Centre and whether they could be linked to the 
weekly bus service from the surrounding villages, the Head of 
Customer Services reported that she had sought local views on the 
matter and that she would give it consideration. 
 
Other matters which were discussed included the Call Centre’s 
business continuity arrangements and the flexibility of the staff 
arrangements within the service to respond to increased demand in a 
particular area. It was suggested that it might be useful to display 
information to customers about those times during which there was a 
high demand for the service. Having endorsed the format of the report 
and the proposal to report back in June 2012 on the effect of the 
changes at the Ramsey and Yaxley Centres, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and. 
 

(b) the Executive Councillor for Resources and Customer 
Services be requested to give further consideration to the 
actions which could be taken should additional funding from 
the Department for Work and Pensions to deal with benefits 
enquiries not continue after April 2012. 

 
24. ONE LEISURE FINANCE   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the One Leisure Finance Working 

Group (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
received an update on the deliberations of the Working Group, which 
had been established to review the performance of One Leisure and 
make recommendations on the service’s future strategic direction. 
 

25. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  2010/11   
 

 The Panel received and noted the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report for 2010/11 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

26. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 



Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panels. In so doing, comment was 
made about the study of CCTV provision and the need to give 
consideration to the future of the service at the earliest opportunity. 
The Scrutiny and Review Manager explained that the matter would be 
considered by the Panel for Environmental Well-Being at their 
meeting the following week and all members were welcome to attend. 
He undertook to circulate a copy of the relevant report. 
 
In considering potential areas for future investigation, during 
discussion on the viability of the A14 it was suggested that a 
representative of the Highways Agency should be invited to a future 
meeting to discuss the Agency’s contingency arrangements should it 
not be possible to use the A14 for an extended period of time. Having 
regard to Members’ interest in the Council’s support services, a 
scoping report on this subject was requested for consideration at a 
future meeting. Reports also were requested on the likely impact on 
the Council of the Government’s Statement on Business Rates and 
on the implications for the local economy of the establishment of a 
Local Enterprise Zone on the former Alconbury Airfield. 
 

27. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress on matters that had previously been 
discussed by the Panel. 
 

28. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


